
In Re: 

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

P.O. Box 690. Jefferson Cny, Mo. 65102-0690 

Paul F. Holloway, 

Re pondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 120215 I 88C 

CONSENT ORDER 

John M. Huff. Director of the Depanment of lnsurance. financial Institutions ,md 

Protessiona! Registration takes up the above matter for consideraliun and disposition. fhe 

Consumer Affair~ Di~ision, through counsel Mat") S. Erickson, and Paul F. Holloway, through 

counsel James P. Martin, have reached a settlement in this matter and have consented to the 

issuance of this Consent Order. 

1. John M. I luff is the duly appointed Director of the Missouri Department of 

Insurance, Financial lnsututions and Professional Registration (··Director'" of the "Depanment"), 

whose dutie , pursuant to Chapters 374, 375, and 385 RSMo, 1 include the supervision, 

regulation. and discipline of motor, ehicle extended ser"ice contract producers. 

2. The Depanmenf s Consumer AITairs Division ('·Division'') has the duty of 

conducting in\-estigation::. into the acts of motor vehicle extended sen ice contract producers 

1 All srnturory references are lo the 20 l l Supplemenr to the Re, ised S1a111te~ of Missouri unless 01herv. ise noted 



under Chapters 374. 375, and 385, and is authorized to investigate and recommend enforcement 

action, including motor vehicle extended service contract producer license application refusal. 

3. On June 23, 2000, l Jolloway pied guilty to 1,,0 counts of the Class C Felony of 

Second Degree Statutory Sodomy, in violation of§ 566.064 RSMo. On September 15. 2000. the 

court sentenced Holloway to five years' incarceration for each count, to be served concurrently 

On January 12, 200 I, the coun suspended the execution of the remainder of Holloway's sentence 

and ordered that he begin sening five years probation. Holloway completed probation in 

January 2006. State v. Paul Holloway, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct. , Case No. 21OOR-00407-01. 

4. On December 2. 2011 , the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and 

Professional Registration ('·Department") received Holloway's Application for Motor Vehicle 

Extended Sel'\ice Contract Producer License ( .. Application··). 

5. On April 23, 20 12. the Director issued an Order Refusing to Issue Motor Vehicle 

Extended Contract Producer License. ln re: Paul F Holloway. Case ;'llo 1202 l 5 I 88C. 

6. On May 16, 2012, lfolloway filed a Motion for Reconsideration, Withdrawal of 

Order, and for Issuance of License with the Director. Holloway also served a cop} of the Motion 

upon the Administrative Hearing Commission.2 

7. Holloway acknowledges and understands that under § 3 85 .209. I ( 5), the Director 

ma)' refuse to issue a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license to Holloway 

because Hollowa} has been com icted of a felon). 

8. Beau Reinberg. MVESC producer License No. 8088013, agrees to supervise Paul 

Holloway and ensure his compliance ~ith M1ssouri·s motor vehicle extended service contract 

laws and regulations. 

2 The Administrative Hearing Commisston 1hen established a contested case, Paul F Ho/low'1)- v. Director of 
Department of Insurance. flnancial Insmu1ions and Professional Registration, Case No. 12-0841 DI. On Ma} 17, 
2012. the Administrative Hearing Commission sent a ouce of Hearing and set a hearing for September 5, 2012. 
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9. Holloway acknowledges and understands that he bas the right to consult counsel 

at his own expense. 

10. This Consent Order is entered pursuant to§§ 374.046, 385.216. and 536.060. and 

I CSR 15-3.431 (2). As such, any interested person aggrieved by this Consent Order may request 

a hearing before the Director or revte\\ of thjs Consent Order in a circult court under § 374.055. 

Although under the Department' s interpretation of the relevant statutes, review of thi s Consent 

Order by the Admirustrattve Hearing Commission is not a, ailable, Holloway neYertheless may 

have the right, under § 62 1.045, to submit this Consent Order to the Administrative Heari ng 

Commission for a detenmnation that the facts agreed to m this Consent Order constitute grounds 

to refuse Holloway's license. 

11. Hollov.a) stipulates and agrees to waive any \\l"Bivable rights that he may have to 

a hearing before the Administrative l !earing Commission, the Director, and any rights to seek 

j udicial revie\\ or other challenge or contest of the terms and conditions of this Consent Order 

and forever releases and holds harmless the Department, the Director and his agents, and the 

Consumer Affairs Di\ ision from all liability and claims arising out of, pertaining to. or relating 

to this matter. 

12. HolJov,:ay supulates and agrees that no part) is or shall be considered or asserted 

to be a .. prevailing party" within the meaning of § 536.087 or any other statute, rule, or other 

provision oflaw which is or may be in any way applicable hereto in connection \\;ith Holloway v. 

Director of Dept. of Ins., Fin. Insrs. & Prof'/ Reg 'n, AHC No. 12-0841 Dr (Mo. Admin. Hrg. 

Comm 'n). and In re · Paul F Holloway, Case No. l 202 l 5188C, and agrees that no award of fees 

or expenses has been made or will be sought in connection with these matters. Each party shall 

bear its own costs and attorney's fees. 
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13 . Each signaLOI) to this Consent Order certifies b} signing that he or she is fully 

authorized, in his or her O\VTl capacity, or by the named party he or she represents. to accept the 

Lenns and prO\ isions of this Consent Order in their entiret}. and agrees, in his or her personal or 

representational capacity, to be bound by the tenns of this Consent Order. 

Conclusion of Law 

14. The actions admi tted by Holloway are grounds to refuse his Missouri motor 

vehicle extended service contract producer license application pursuant to§ 385.209. 1 (5). 

15. The Director may impose orders in the public interest under §§ 374.046 and 

385.2 16. 

16. The terms set forth in this Consent Order are an appropriate disposition of this 

matter and entry of this Consent Order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that Lhe Department \\.ill issue a motor ,ehicle extended sen ice 

contract producer license to Paul F. Ho lloway subject to the conditions set forth herern. 

IT TS ORDERED thaL Paul F. Holloway, and counsel for the Director. shall jointly file a 

Notice of Dismissal With Prejudice, attached hereto as Exhibit A, in accordance with 1 CSR 15-

3.431 (2)(A), and thereby dismiss ,,ith prejudice Paul F. Hol/o,i ay v. Direcror of Department of 

Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Regisrration, Case No. 12-0841 DI. 

IT IS ORDERED that Paul F. Holloway shall withdraw his Motion for Reconsideration. 

Withdrawal of Order, and for Issuance of License which I lolloway filed with the Director in In 

re: Paul F. llol/01wy. Case No. l 20215 188C, by filing the document attached hereto as Exhibit 

B, \\i th the Director. 
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IT IS ORDERED that Paul F. Holloway shall respond Lo all inquiries and consumer 

complain1s forwarded or otherwise communicated to rum by the Department or a consumer 

within five business days of receipt. Holloway shall report in writing all consumer complaints, 

both ·written and oral, to the Consumer Affairs Division of the Department wi thin five business 

days of receipt. Holloway shall immediately repon in writing all inquiries and consumer 

complaints, both written and oral, to Beau Reinberg, and Beau Reinberg shall also respond to the 

Consumer Affairs Division or consumer within five business days of receipt. Jf a complaint was 

not communicated to Holloway by the Department, Holloway shall send the Department a copy 

of the complaint and Holloway's and Beau Reinberg·s responses to the consumer within fhe 

business da}s of receipt. 

IT IS ORDERED that Paul F. Holloway shall execute and submit any necessary 

documents to provide the Department access to Holloway's probation and court records. 

including access to an) chemical test results. 

rT IS ORDERED that Paul F. Holloway shall report to the Consumer Affairs Division 

an) and all of the following mc1dems invoh ing Holloway: probation violation, probation 

revocation, arres t, citation, guilty plea, nolo contendere plea, finding of guilt, or conviction 

concerning a felony or misdemeanor. Hollovva) shall report all such incidents co the Consumer 

Affairs Division within five business days of their occurrence. 

IT IS ORDERED that for five years subsequent to the date of this executed Consent 

Order, Paul F. Holloway will voluntarily surrender his license to the Depanmenl within 30 days 

of Holloway's entry of a guilty plea, nolo contendere plea, finding of guilt or conviction for a 

felony, regardless of whether sentence is imposed. suspended. or executed. 
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IT IS ORDERED that Paul F. Hollowa) shall report lo the Consumer Affairs Division 

any administrative action undertaken or initiated against Holloway in another jurisdiction or by 

another governmental agency in this state within fhe business days after Hollo\,ay receives 

notification of the initiation of such administrative action. 

IT IS ORDERED that Paul F. Holloway shall report to the Consumer Affairs Division 

any violation of or fa ilure to comply wilh the laws set forth in Chapters 374, 375, or 385 \\ithin 

five business days of such violation or failure to comply. 

IT IS ORDERED that if Paul F. Holloway maintains his motor vehicle extended service 

contract producer license beyond the initial term and complies with the terms of this Consent 

Order. Ho lloway may appl) to renew his license and the Director shall consider the renewal 

application in accordance \\ith Chaplers 374, 375. and 385 without regard to Holloway's pnor 

felony, or the underlying conduct, in Stale v. Paul Hollo·way, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., Case No. 

21 OOR-00407-01. 

fT IS ORDERED that Paul F. Holloway shall maintain compliance \\ith all requirements 

of the ~1issouri Sex OITender Registration Program, §§ 589.400-589.426 For the duration of the 

period for which he is licensed as a motor , ·ehicle extended service contract producer, Paul F. 

I followay will voluntaril) surrender his license to the Department within 30 days of Holloway's 

fa il ure to comply with any requ irement of the Sex Offender Registration Program, §§ 589.400-

589.426. 

TT IS ORDERED that Paul F. Holloway shall not offer, sell, or solicit any motor vehicle 

extended service contract in person. 

IT IS ORDERED that Beau Reinberg, MVESC producer License No. 80880 I 3, shall 

supervise Paul F. Hollo1,.\a}'s compliance with the terms of this Consent Order and report any 
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violauons of the terms of this Consent Order to the Consumer Affairs Division \\,ithin five 

business days of fi rst becoming aware of such violation, shall maintain a system of procedures 

reasonably designed to detect any failure of Paul F. Holloway to comply with this Consent 

Order, and shall maintain active licensure in good standing v. hi le supervising Paul F. Holloway. 

IT IS ORDERED THAT Holloway shall remain exclusively associated with Carhill 

Enterprises, Inc., a MVESC business entity producer, License No. 8149706. 

IT lS ORDERED that as of the date the Director executes this Order, the April 23. 2012 

Order Refus ing to Issue Motor Vehicle Extended Contract Producer License is vacated. 

IT IS ORDERED that the Director may pursue additional legal remedies, as determined 

appropriate by the Director. and without limitation, as authorized by Chapters 374, 375, and 385 

including remedies for violation of. or fai lure to comply ~ith, the terms of this Consent Order 
-,1.J-

so ORDERED, IG:NED AND OFFICIAL SEAL AFFIXED TIDS tr_ DAY OF 

.:5"1 ~ <1 __________ _, 2012. 

-
JOHN M. " 
~ ~ ®W ~>JJc 

Director, Missouri Department of lnsurance, 
Financial Institutions and Professional 
Registration 
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CO;'ISENT A. 'W W AJVER OF HEARING 

The undersigned persons understand and acknowledge that Paul F. Holloway may have a 
right to a hearing. but that Paul F. Hollowa) has wah·ed the hearing and consented to the 
issuance of this Consent Order. 

Paul F. Hollowa) 
271 J Irondale 
St. Louis. Missouri 63129 

Responde~( f}"' 
Telephone.jL_V Dq 4---1 ~) 

Q.~1:-mWt-
Counsel for Respondent 
Missouri Bar No. 50170 
Polsinelli Shughart PC 
100 South Fourth St. 
Suite 1000 
St. Louis. MO 63102 
Telephone: (314) 889-8000 
Facsimile: (3 14) 231-1776 

Date 

Date 
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431)£= 
Name: Beau Reinberg 
Supervising MVESC Producer 
MVESC Producer Lice No· 8088 13 .l ... 
Address: _,.• ,__ N\Ye 

.$1:, .?/)0 Y. UV,5
1 

tf)2 @S/C23 
Telephone: 6 72-~7 B-1/1/ 

Q.,17/17lt;te 
~ame:JesP. Yfanm 
Counsel for Supervising MVESC Producer 
Missouri Bar No. 50170 
Polsinelli Shughart PC 
I 00 South Fourth St 
Suite 1000 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
Telephone: (314) 889-8000 
Facsimile: (314) 231-1776 

Mat) S. E 
Counsel fi Consumer Affairs Division 
Missouri Bar No. 42579 
Department of Insurance, Financial 
[nstituuons and Professional Registration 
301 West High Street. Room 530 
Jefferson City, ~lissouri 65101 
Telephone: (573) 751-2619 
Facsimile: (573) S26-5492 

9 

7/'7 /;z_ 
Date 
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EXHIBIT A 

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

PAL"L F. HOLLOWAY, 

Petitioner, 

vs. 

DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT 
OF INSURANCE, FL~ANCIAL 
L~STITUTIO~S k'\1) PROFESSIONAL 
REGISTRATION, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 12·0841 DI 

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE 

Petltloner Paul F. Hollov~·ay, and Respondent Director of the Department of 

Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professjonal Registration hereby agree and request 

the Administrative Hearing Commission dismiss th.is matter with prejudice. 

Respectfully submitted, 

u !,,(?., bJ, ?70/70 
............. -'p. Martin ' 
Co sel for Respondent Paul F. Holloway 
Missouri Bar No 50170 
Polsinelli Shughan PC 
l 00 South Fourth St. 
Suite 1000 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
T: (314) 889-8000 
F (314) 231-1776 
jmanin@polsinelli.com 

s~ 
Counsel for Director John M. Huff 
Missoun Bar No. 42579 
.Missouri Department of Insurance. Fmancial 
Institutions and Professional Registration 
30 l \Vest High St.. Room 530 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
T: (573) 751-2619 
F: (573) 526-5492 
mary.erickson@insurance.mo.gov 



STATE OF MISSOCRI 
DEPARTME. ,T OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITI.'TIO. S A.'ID 

PRO FE SIONAL REGISTRATION 

~RE: 

Paul F. Holloway, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case . o. 120215188C 

WITHDRA ,v AL OF MOTIO FOR RECO SIDER.A TION, 
\VITHDR\\'AL OF ORDER, A.1'ffi FOR ISSUSA."'\"CE OF LICE r E 

EXHTBITB 

ApplicanL, PauJ F. Holloway, through counsel, hereby withdraws the Motion for 

Reconsideration, Withdrawal of Order. and for Issuance of License he filed 'i\'ith the Director on 

or about May 16, 2012. 

~tfully, 

el for Respondent PauJ F Holloway 
Missouri Bar Ko. 50170 
Polsinelli Shughan PC 
100 South Fourth St. 
Suite 1000 
St. Louis. MO 63102 
T: (314) 889-8000 
F: (314)231- 1776 
jmartin'.gpolsinelli com 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on th.Is C: 1L day of ~I ~:t , 2012 a copy of the 
foregoing was served upon the follov. ing by C'.S. Mail: 

Mary S. Erickson 
Counsel for Director John M. Huff 
Missoun Department of Insurance, 
Fmancial institutions and Professional 
Registration 
Jefferson City. M.1ssouri 65101 

' 


